~ Form MWAP-214 Department of Municipal Affairs of Ontario

N ~ Federal Provincial Mhnicipal Municipal Subsidies Branch
. MUNICIPAL WORKS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 801 Bay Street, Toronto 5, Ontario
TO THE MUNICIPAL CLERK-TREASURER-OR TREASURER; OR [:] ADVANCE
TO THE SECRETARY-TREASURER OF THE SCHOOL BOARD FINAL

AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE DEBENTURES,
. : Loan No. DE%22

Villageg , , ofo;-. Gobden

Re't - - THE -DEBENTURE- BYLAW

1, Your application for payment on a loan has been accepted in the amount of
$oll’2l28'3loooe'ouoonoo

2. Enclosed is a form of debenture by-law, which has been examined by the Ontario
Municipal Board as to formy” and a repayment schedule containing figures for
insertion in Schedule "A' of the by-law. Xindly arrange for compliance with
the following instructions

(1) complete all blanks and Schedule "A°,
(ii) if your council or board has- already enacted a by-law or by-laws
providing for the issue of debentures in commection with the
project, please add, as paragraph 10 of the enclosed form of

- by-law, the following words: -
' 10 THAT-all the provisions of by-law(s) N0c ccococosse

not consistent with the provisions of this by.law are
hereby repealed.

-(1ii) arrange for the enactment of the by-law by your council or boards
all necessary stages—should be completed ‘s0 that the by=law becomes
effective, and-

(iv) immediately thereafter, send two coples of the enacted by-law,
certified by the munlclpal clerk or by the secretary=treasurer
as a true copy, to-
The Director, Municipal ‘Subsidies Branch, Department
of Municipal Affairs, 801 Bay Street, Toronto 5, Ontario,
one .of which will be sent by the Branch to the Ontario Municipal
Board- for subsequent approval,

3. Registration of the by-law is not required for the purposes of the Program,
4, On completion of the procedure in paragraph 2(iv) above you will, within

14 days

(1) if the by-law is acceptable, receive the requisite debenture for
execution on~behalf of the corporation, as indicated in section
5 of Memorandum-No. 3, or

(11) if the by-law is unacceptable, receive further comment from the
Subsidies Branch-and/or the Ontario Municipal Board.

. 5. Settlement date of the loaw

4 will be on or about June, 30y 1966, . o o
[],Jﬁjlube notified as soon as possible,

° M9y0 200 ’o 109 606 © o o -] Y‘TM
Date /¢Z%7 Zﬁx-fh(f
Encls ' M, D. Trewin

1. By-Law Director of Munlclpal Subsidies
2, Schedule




. DEBENTURE BY-LAY
The Coxporation of the Village of Cobden

By-law Ho.__ /A ¥

A By-law to authorize the borrowing of $11,212.31 upon debentures te
pay ya&t of the cost of const?uetion of a storm sewsr on John Stweet from Boundary
Boad to Meadow Street and. on Meadow Street from John Street to Lot B8, and the
construction of a sanitary sewer end house connections on John Street from Boundary
Road to NMeadow Btreet and on Meadow Street from Johm Street to 240 feet east of
Gaﬁld Street as a local lmprovement on petition.

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Cobden by By-law Vo. 1247 euthorized
the construction of = storm sewsyr on John Streaet frowvﬁaundany Road to Memdow Street
and on Meadow Street from John S8treet to Lot 88, and the constmction of a sani sary
sever and bouse connections on John Strect from Boundary Road to Weadoy Street and
on Meadow Street from John Street to 240 feet east of Gould Street as a local
inprovement on petition. |

~ ARD VHERBAS the Ontario Municipal Beard, by its Ordemmade on the 23rd
day of Juno 1965, under file Wo. F6609-65, approvedthe expenditure by the Corporation
of the sum of $32,000.00 in connection with the work desoribed in the seid By-law and
the borrowving of money for such purposes by the issue of debentures repayable over a
term not exceeding 15 years.

AND WHEREAS the portion of the eost to be borne by the Corporation is

e

and the portion of the cost 40 be borne by the owners is §

AND WHEREAS special essessment rolls have been prepared and certified.
AND WHEREAS the Winister of Municipal Affairs.by his commitment to make
loan Fo. L4SS dated thellﬁth day of July 1965 approved the meking of a loan under
The Municipal Works Assistance &ct in the amecunt of $1h,9@9.75;bearing interest at
the rate of $-3/8% per annum repaysble over a term not axceediné-ls vearss

ANT WHEREAS the Council by an aprlication for a payment on a . loan dated
the 27th ééy of January 1966, has reguested the Hinister of Municipal Affairs to

make a final payment on a loan in the amount of $14,949.75.



, AND WHEREAS the Minister of Municipal Affairs has requested the Corporation to
deliver to him a debenture of the Coxporation in the principal awmount of $11,212.31 hearing
interest at the rate of 5-3/8% per anmmn, certified as to validity by The Ontaric Municipal
Board, as security for ithe repayment of the above loan and it is now deemed expedient o
avthorize the issue and delivery of such a debenture.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Village of Cobden ENACTS
A5 FOLLOS: |

1 THAT money shall be borrowed on the oredit of The Corporation of the Village of
Cobden at large by the issue of o debenture of the Corporation in the prineipal amount of
$11,212.31. The said Debenture shall bear interesi at the rate of 5-3/8 per amum
calculated yearly, not in advance, and paysble on the lst day ¢f June in each year of the
currency of the Debenture. '

‘ 2 THAT the paid Debenture shall be dated the lst day of June 1966 and shall be

v payable in 15 equal amnual payments of prineipal and interest combined of #1,107.77 each,
on the 1st day of June in each of the years 1967 to 1981 inclusive, and the respective
apounts of principal and interest payable in each of such years shall be as set forth in
Schedule "A” hereto which is hereby declared to be and to form part of this Bye-law.

3 THAT the said payments of principal and interest combined shall be payable in
lawful money of Ganaéa by chegues ment through the post to the registered addresg of tﬁe
registiered owner of the Debenture and such cheques shall be payable‘at par in Toronto
or Montreal et the option of the vayee.

L THAT the said Debenture shall bo sealed with the Seal of the éorporation and
shall be signed by the Reeve or by some other person authoriged by By-law to sige the
game and bty the Treasurer.

5{a) YHAT there shall be raised in each of the yeavs 1967 o 1981 inclusive, by

‘3pecia1 rate sufficient therefor, over and above gll other ra.fcsss, on all the rateable property
in the Village of Cobden, at the same time and in the same menner as other rates, the ?otal
anmual sumg of principal and interest payable in such years on the said debhenture as is set

forth in the fifth column of Schedule "A" attached hereto, but ne greater rate shall be

levied in any year for such purposes, than is requived to pay the instalment =flow “-lins



after taking into account receipits from the special assesshents provided in Clause (b)

. hereof or from any source in respeet to the sald work.

5(b) FOR payment of the owners® portion of the cost and interest thereon, the
special ascessments set forth in the speelal assessment roll are hereby imposed upon the
lands liable therefor as therein set forths which special assessments with a sum
sufficient to cover the interest thereon at the rate aforesaid, shall be payable in
fifteen equal instélments, and for that purpose an ennuel rate per foot frontage is
hereby lmposed upon each lot entered in the said mpecial assessment roll, according
{0 the assessed frantuge'thereof, over and above all other rates and taxes, nnd said
special rates shall be collected annually‘by the collector of taxes for the Corporation
at the same time and in ithe seme: manner es other rates.

& THAT the debenture be sold 4o the Treasurer of Untario on the condition that
he shall not sell or otherwise dispose of the debenture except after the expiration
of six months from the dispatch by the Tressurer of Untario to the Treasurer of the
Corporation, by resistersd mail, of a notice of intention te sell or othervise dispose
thereof; but any éubaequent holder, aubject to compliance with any conditions arising
a8 a wvesult of registration of thé debenture, may eell or dispose thereof without notice
0 the Corporaticun.

7 THAT the said debenture shall contain a clause providing for the registration
thereof pursusnt to section 323 of The Municipal Act.

8 THAT application shall ba"mac_ie to The Ontario Municipal Board for thé approval
of this By-law and for the certification of the debgnture to be issued thereunder
pursuant to Part IV of The Ontario Muniecipal Boaré Aot

9 THAT the Reaeve and the Treasurer‘are hereby authorized to do all things and
to execute all documents and other papers in the name of the Corporation in order to
carry out the provisions of this By-law and the Treasursr is authorized to affix the

seal of the Corporation to 21l such documents and papers.

READ a fivst, second snd third time and fiﬁally pasged this
da.y‘ O,f ) 1966 .

CIark Seal Heeve”



. The Corporation of the. Village of Cobden
SCHEDULE "A"™ TO BY-LAW NUMBER

APPENDIX II - 3

1 Loan Number L4ss 5 Rate of Interest 53/65%
2 Amount of the Loan $ 14,949.75 6 Term 15
3 Amount of the forgiveness $ 3,737.44
4 Amount to be repaid $ 11,212.31
(1) (2) (3) (&) (5)
- Payment
Number Date Due Principal Interest Total
2 1 June 1968 532.26. 57951 1,107.77
3 1 Jure 1969 560,87 506,90 191(}?‘.7'7
& % June 1970 591,01 516,76 1,1087.77
5 ¥} June 1571 622,75 gL, 29 1,107.77
' 7 1 June 1973 691,53 416.24 1,107.77
9 i J'lme 1975 ?6?08? 339090 1,10?0??
il 1 June 1977 852.63 255,14 1,207.77
12 1 June 1978 898, L6, 209.31 1,107.77
13 1 June 19792 946,75 161,02 1,107.77
14 1 June 1980 997,64 110.13 1,107.77
15 1 \Tune‘ 1981 19051&31 56.% 1',10?o??
811,212,331 594042k $16,616.55




Form MWAP-13 Department of Municipal Affairs of Ontario

Federal Provincial Municipal Municipal Subsidies Branch
MUNICIPAL WORKS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 801 Bay Street, Toronto 5, Ontarie

CERTIFICATE OF FORGIVENESS
OF A PORTION OF A LOAN

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT
‘The L ] Q L] - CIOQPOORA;I IDON OOF ;TIiE OVlIllOAGﬁ ® Ll Of o COOB.Dm © ] < 14 L4 © L[] k-2 -] L © ° L] . o 9

having complied with the requirements of THE MUNICIPAL WORKS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM OF
ONTARIO, is entitled to the forgiveness of the repayment of a portion of the prin-
cipal amount of a loan made by the Province of Ontario in respect of a municipal
project completed under the said Program in accordance with the particulars set

out in the Schedule below; and, pursuant to section 3 of The Municipal Works Assist--
ance Act, 1963,

THE REPAYMENT TO THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO OF AN AMOUNT OF

THREE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY.-SEVEN, DOLLARS, AND, FORTY-FOUR CENTS ,

. ° o o o

IS HEREBY FORGIVEN.

SCHEDULE

Loan No. i25, . . . .

1. BOTTOWET. + « » o « o « » o Jillage ., ., , of. Cobden
Local board (if applicable) « « o o o o o o o o o o o o o s o o 5 0 6 o o o o
‘ 2. The municipall project . Lonspruction, of storm and sanitary sewers , |

. o . L4 L] L X 1 ° * . L] © . L © * L L L4 L] -4 © ° o o ° ° * L ° . L o o o o ° © °

3., Date of completion . January, 7, 1966,
4, Loan made by the Province of Ontario $,15’9h9'?5. v o o @
5, Amount of the loan forgiven (25 per cent of item 4) §. 5737, ., .,
e
. Decgmber 30, 1966, . AN e .
Date M. D. Trewin

Director of Municipal Subsidies



DEBENTURE BY~LAW
The Corporation of the Village of Cobden

- By-law No. {284

Afo—law to authorizé £he bor?owiﬁg of $llr212.31 upon
débentureé.ﬁo pay part of tﬂe cost of construction §f a storm
sewer Qﬂ:Jphn Street from éouhdary Road to Meadow Street and
~on Meaddw Street froﬁ_Johh Stréet to Lét:88, and the pohstructioﬁ
of a‘s§nitéry sewer and house connéctioné'on John Street from
Boundary Road to Meadow Street and on-Meado# Street from John
. Street to 240 feet east of Goﬁld Stréet as a local improveﬁgnt
- on petition;

| WHEREAS the Council of the viliage of Cpﬁdeﬁ by By-law No.
1247 authorized the construction of a storm sewer on John Street
from Boundary‘Road to Meadow Street:and on Meédbw étreet,from
John Street td Lot 88, and the constrﬁction of a sanitary sewer
and house connectioﬁs on John Stree£ from.Béundar§ Road_£0'Meadow’
Street and on Meadow_Sfreet from John Sfreet to 240 feet east of
Gould Stre;tﬁas a-1écél impr6vement;oﬂ'petition.

‘AND=WHEREAS the'Ontafio Municipal Board,;by its Orders
made on thé 23xd aay of June 1965, under file Né. F6609-65,
appréved théxexpendituré by the_Corpoféfioﬁ of the sum of.
$32;600.do-in connectién with th; work described in the said
By-law and_thehborrowing of money.fbr;such‘puréosés by thé.issue
of debentures:repayable over a term not exceeding 15 years.

AND WHEREAS the portion of the cost to be borne by the
Corporation is $ 20;275.57 ~ . and the portion of the cost to
" be borne by the aners is $1,728.0Q" ( Received )

AND WHEREAS special assessﬁent rblls have been preparéd
~and certified. »

AND WHEREAS the Minister of Municipal Affairs by his
-commitment to make loan Nof 1455 datedlthe 15th déy_of July_1965
approved tﬁe making of a loan under The Municipal Works Assistance

Act in the amount of $14,949.75 bearing interest at the rate of



5~ 3/8% per annum renayahle over a term not exceedlng 15 years;_

- AND WHEREAS The Counc1l by an appllcatlon for a payment
on a loan dated the 27th day of January l966, has reguested the ‘
Minister of Municipal'Affairs to make a flnal payment on a loan.
in the amount-ot $l4,94§;75;

AND WHEREAS the Minister of Muhicipal AffairS”has-requested

the Corporatlon to dellver to him a debenture of the Corporatlon

1n the pr1nc1pal amount of $ll 212 31 bearlng 1nterest at the

rate of 5-3/8% per annum,'Certlfled as to-valldlty-by The Ontario

fMunicipal'Board, as security. for the repayment of the above lcan

-and it is now deemed expedient to authorize the issue and delivery

of such.a debenture.,

o NOwW THEREFORE the Counc1l of The Corporation of the
Vlllage of Cobden ENACTS AS FOLLOWS-~ o
1 THAT money shall be borrowed on the credlt of  The B
Corporatlon of the Vlllage of Cobden at large by the issue of a
debentiire of the Corporatlon rn the prlnClDal amount of $ll '212.31. "
The said Debenture shall bear 1nterest at the rate of 5~ 3/8 per
annum calculated yearly, not in advance, and payable on the 1st
day of June in each year of the‘currency of the Debenture.
2 THAT the said Dehenture shall he dated the lst aay'of

June 1966 and-shall be payable in 15 equal annual payments of

principal and interest combined of $l,lQ7.77 each, cn the 1st

day of June in each of the years 1967 to 1981l inclusive, and

' the respective amounts of principal and interest payable ln'each

of such years shall’ be as set foxrth. in Schedule'"A" hereto
which is hereby declared‘to be and to form part of this By-law.
3. THAT the said payments of principal~and interest cdmbined

shall be payable in lawful money -of Canada by cheques sent -

' through the post to the reglstered address of the reglstered

‘owner of the Debenture and such cheques shall be payable at par

in .Toronto or Montreal at the option of the payee_



4 ~ THAT the said Debenture shall be sealed with the

seal of ﬁhe'Corporation and shall be signed by the Reeve or

by some oﬁher person ;uthorized'by By~-law to sigﬁ the same
and by the Treaéﬂrer..

- 5(a) THAf—there shall be raised in eacﬁ of fhevyears 1967

to 1981 inclusive, by special rate suffiqient.therefér, over
-and aboVe_all other rates, on all the ratééble property in the
Village of Cobden;~at the same time aﬁd in the?same manner as
other rates{.£hé tétélgannual sums of priﬁcipai énd interest
payablé in such yeéré on the said aebenture as is set forth in
the fifth column oftSchedulé "A"_at£é§£ea here£§; 5ut'no greater
rate shall be levied-in‘any year for such,purpqses, éhan is
'required to pay the instalmeﬁf éfter tékihg intaiaccount recelipts
ffom the special assessments prévided in Clause (b’ hereof oxr
from any source inlrespect to the said work: |

5(b) 'FOR. payment of the owners' portion of the cost and

i interest thereon, the special.éssessmenés set forth iﬁ the
special assesément roli are hereby imposed upon the lands liable
therefor as therein-setqforth; which.specialiéssessments with

a sum sufficient ﬁo cover the interest thereon at the rate
aforesaid, shall be payablé in fifteen equal instalments, aﬁd
fof that purpose an annﬁal fate per foot frontage is hereby
imposed.upon each lot entered in the said special assessment
roll, according to the assessed frontage thereof, over and

above aii other rates and taxes, ahd said épeciai iates shall
be cdllected annually by the collector Qf taxes for the
Corporatioﬁ at the Same‘time aﬂd in the same manner as other
-fates.

6 - THAT the debenture be sold to the Tréasurer of Ontario
on the condition that he shall not sell or otherwise dispose of
éhe débenture except after the egpiration of six_months from.thé
éispatch by the Treasurer of Ontario ﬁo the Treasurer of the
Corporétioﬂ, by registered ﬁai;, of a notice of intention to

sell or otherwise dispose thereof; but any subsequent holder,



subjecf to compliance with‘any conditions arising as a result
of registration of ﬁhe debeﬁture, may'sell or dispése thereof
without notice to thé.Coiéoréfionf |

7. THAT the said debenture‘shéllfcontain a clause_providing
for the registration thereof puféﬁanﬁ to section 323 of The
Municipal Act.

8. THAT application shall be made to The Ontario Municipal
Boaxrd for the approval of tﬁis By=law and for ﬁhe certification
of the debenture to be issued ther?ﬁnder pursuant to Part IV

of The Ontario Municipal Board Acf;

9 THAT the Reeve and the Treasurer are hereby authotized‘to
"do all things and to execute‘all documents and other papers in
the name of the Corporation in order to carry Qﬁt the provisions
of this Byelaw and the Treasure? is éuthorized'to'affié the seal

of the Corporation to all such documents and papers.

READ a - first, second and third time and finally passed this

f7h  day of alm . 1966.

thi1£2; Terecrelld,

uﬁclerk ’ - .

I hereby certify the aboﬁe“is 8 true. copy df a -
By-Law duly passed by Council of the Village of .
Cobden at their regular meeting held June 6, 1966,



APPENDIX II - 3

The Corporation of the Village of Cobden -

SCHEDULE "A'" TO BY~LAW NUMBER - [2 5

1 Loan Number , L455

"5 - Rate of Interest 5-3/8%
2 . Amount of Loan $14,949.75 6 Term - 15
3 Amount of ‘
forgiveness $ '3,737.44
4 Amount to be .
repaid $11,212.31
2) 1 ,
Payment Date Due Principal ‘Interest Total
 Number '
1 1June 1967 505. 11  602.66 1,107.77
2 1 June 1968 532.26 575.51 1,107.77
3 1 June 1969. 560.87 7 546.90 1,107.77
4 1 June 1970 591.01 516.76 1,107.77
5 1l June 1971 622.78 484,99 1,107.77
6 1l June 1972 «656.25 451.52 1,107.77
7 1 June 1973 S6917837 416.24 1,107.77
8 1 June 1974 ©728.70 379.07 1,107.77
9 ~ 1 June 1975 . 767.87 339.90 1,107.77
10 1 June 1976 ,'809.14 298.63 1,107.77
11 1 June 1977 -852.63 255. 14 1,107.77
-12 1 June 1978 ..898.46 209.31 1,107.77
13 1 June 1979 946.75 - 161.02 ©1,107.77
14 1 June 1980 ~997. 64 110.13 1,107.77
15 1 June 1981 .1,051.31 56.46 1,107.77
$11,212.31 5,404.24 | $16,616.55




#% - %" Form 1/-A PIHASE QUOTE FILE NUMBER

F 6609-65

Telephone Number

36‘;_1912 ON:I';RIO
THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

145 Queen Street West
. Toronto 1, Ontario

July 19, 1966

Mr, Milton Burwell,
Village Clerk-Treasurer,
P.0. Box 40,

Cobden, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

Re: Validation of By-law 1284

I am enclosing herewith duplicate original of the Board's val-
idation order pursuant to Section 58 of The Ontario Municipal Board
Act, together with invoice covering the Board's fee therefor.

Vhen debentures issued under authority of the above by-law are
forwarded to this Board for certification, advice will be required as
to their disposition.

In the event that they are to be returned to the municipality,
detailed written instructions will be required as to the method of
shipnent, together with a written undertaking that the municipality
assumes all risks involved in such shipment.

Yours truly,

- gy
SR/ R. SCOTT
Encls. ACTING SECRETARY



-

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD F 6609965

IN THE MATTER OF Section 58 of

The Ontario Municipal Board Aect,

Tﬁjﬁkﬁ;'Ié@ﬁ;'i?'zﬁuf“‘”"""'
- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application
by The Corporation of the Village
of Cobden for approval of its
By-law 1284 passed on the 6th day
of June, 1966, providing for the
issue of debentures in the amount
of $11,212.31 for the purpose sat
forth therein

BEFORE:
Ao H. ARRELL, Q.C.,

)
Vice-Chairman )
) Wednesday, the 13th
- and = ) |
) day of July, 1966
Ro. M. MeGUIRE, )
Member )

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of
the legislation hereinbefore referred to, and of any
and all other powers vested in the Board, that the said

By-law 128, be and the same is hereby approved.

ENTERED
Q. B. No, oo 7/5} .........
Folio No. oo 31 .......................

| | JUL 19166

terd

Acting Secretary, Ontario Municipal Bo

!

i



aﬂ\\‘ -

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD F 6609-65

(Item 2)

IN THE MATTER OF Section 64 of
The Ontario Municipal Board Act,
R.5.0, 1960, ¢, 274

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application
by The Corporation of the Village
of Cobden for approval of the con-
struction of a sanitary sewer and
house connections on Jehn Street
from Boundary Road to Meadow Street
and on Meadow Street from John
Street to 240 feet east of Gould
Street as a local improvement on
petition and of the borrowing of
the sum of $10,900.00, being the
estimated cost thereof

BEFORE:

A- Ho ARRELL, Q‘oCo,

)
Vice-Chairman )
) Tuesday, the 21st
- and - )
) day of June, 1966
V. S. MILBURN, )
Member )

UPON THE APPLICATION of The Corporation of the Village
of gebden for approval of an addipianal expenditure of
$h01.10 to complete the construction of a sanitary sewer
and house connections on John Strest from Boundary Road
to Meadow Streeﬁ and on Meadow Street from John Street teo
2L0 feet east of Gould Street approved by a previous order
of the Board made on the 23rd day of June, 1965, at an
estimated cost of $10;900.00, and upeon reading the material
filed; | :

THE BOARD ORDEﬁs; under and in pursuance of the legis-
lation hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other
powers vested In the Boar&; that the said application be
and the same is hereby granted, and that the corporation

may incur an additional expenditure of $401.10 for the

completion of the construction of a sanitary sewer and



P 6609«65
{(Item 2)

ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

house connecotlions on John Street and on Meadow Street

éescrib@dvor referred to in the previocus order of the

Board wade herein on the 23rd day of June; 1965; and for

such purpose may pass all requisite by-laws, provided:

1. that no part of the additional amount of #L01,10
may be debentured, and

2 ‘th&t the corporation may beorrow the whole or sny
part of the sald sum of $401.10 as required pending
tecelipt of subsldies or of moneys to be received

from any other source,

ACTIHG SBCRETARY

*ﬂgj? _g,?_., f&
Acting Secretary, Ontarjo Municipal Bof‘rd ‘




“p

Form 38-B PLEASE--QUOTE FILE NUMBER

Telephone F 6609-@
Number (Item Z)
365_1912 ONTARIO

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD

145 Queen Street West,
Toronto 1, Ontario

July 19, 1966

Mr. Milton Burwell,
Village Clerk-Treasurer,
P.0. Box 40,

Cobden, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

Re: Completion of sanitary sewer
and house connections on
John Street, etc.

‘I am enclosing herewith duplicate original order pursuant
to section 64 of The Ontario Municipal Board Act, together with
invoice covering the Board's fee therefor.

Yours truly,
\,%./\S

R. SCOTT
ACTING SECRETARY

SR/

Encls. 2



